RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

RESOLUTION APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON SETTLER WIND FARM AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO MAYOR

WHEREAS, The Industrial Siting Council has provided notice to the Town of Bar Nunn, Wyoming that it may be a Party to the Permit for the Settlers Wind Farm; and

WHEREAS, The Industrial Siting Council has requested a Memorandum Of Understanding be submitted on or before July 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Bar Nunn has analyzed its needs and the impacts that this and related projects impose upon the Town, and have authorized the Mayor to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the other impacted municipalities in which Bar Nunn seeks the sum of \$500,000; and

WHEREAS, As of the date of the this Resolution, only Bar Nunn, Mills, and Casper had submitted their requests, further negotiations may need to take place, which the Governing Body wishes to take into account.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Town Council for the Town of Bar Nunn, Wyoming authorizes the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding on the Settlers Wind Farm with the initial submitted amount to be \$500,000, but further authorizes the Mayor to use his discretion as to the amount ultimately requested in light of the overall requests and amount available to be distributed.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 16th day of July, 2024

By:		
Peter Boye Town of B	er ar Nunn, Wyoming	
	, ,	
Tim Ficken, Council		Steven Clark, Council
Frank Schwarzrock, Council		Tyler Martin, Council
ATTEST:	Kalista Schwarzrock	
	Town Clerk, Town of Bar N	unn, Wyoming